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January 23, 2002

Sharee Washer

P.O. Box 3050

California Valley, CA  93453

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

        Our File No. I-01-304

Dear Ms. Washer:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question does not concern a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


As the director of a community services district, would your position as a volunteer firefighter preclude you from participating in a decision of the district to upgrade a fire station?

CONCLUSION


No.  Your position as a volunteer firefighter is not an economic interest that would require you to abstain from participating in this decision.

FACTS


You are a director on the California Valley Community Services District.  Additionally, you are a volunteer firefighter for the California Department of Forestry and earn $12 for every call to which you respond.  The district will be voting soon to upgrade a fire station that sits on district property.  You are concerned that your volunteer firefighter position precludes you from participating in this decision.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act prohibits public officials from making, participating or using their position to influence a governmental decision that may have a material financial effect on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or any economic interest.  (Sections 87100, 87103.)  

In addition to investments, real property, and gifts, an economic interest includes any source of income aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided, promised or received by the public official within 12 months prior to the time when a decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)

“Income” is defined as “a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer.”  (Section 82030(a).)

“Income” does not include any “[s]alary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency….”  (Section 82030(b)(2) and Regulation 18232.)

Even though your volunteer position with the Department of Forestry does bring a salary of $12 for each call, that payment is a salary from a governmental source and is not an economic interest that would require your disqualification.  You may participate in the district’s decision concerning the fire station upgrade.

I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have additional questions, please feel free to call me at (866) 275-3772.






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel






By:  Jeanette E. Turvill






        Political Reform Consultant






        Technical Assistance Division

JET/jt

Enclosure

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations. 


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Reg. 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 





